

CAPITAL BANCORP PLC

UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENT FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2026

CONTENTS	PAGE
Statement of Corporate Responsibility for the Financial Statements	1
Statement of Directors' Responsibilities in Relation to the Preparation of the Financial Statements	2
Assurance report on management assessment of controls over financial reporting	3 & 4
Consolidated and Separate Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income	5
Consolidated and Separate Statement of Financial Position	6
Consolidated and Separate Statement Changes in Equity	7 & 8
Consolidated and Separate Statement of Cash Flows	9
Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements	10-33

In line with the provision of S. 405 of CAMA 2020 as amended, we have reviewed the audited financial statements of the Group for the year ended 31 March 2026 based on our knowledge and confirm as follows:

- i. The audited financial statements do not contain any untrue statement of material fact or omit to state a material fact which would make the statements misleading.
- ii. The audited financial statements and all other financial information included in the statements fairly present, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operation of the Company as of and for the period ended 31 March 2026.
- iii. The Group's internal controls have been designed to ensure that all material information relating to the Group is received and provided to the auditors in the course of the audit.
- iv. The Group's internal controls were evaluated within 90 days of the financial reporting date and are effective as of 31 March 2026.
- v. That we have disclosed to the Group's auditors and audit Committee the following information:
 - a. there are no significant deficiencies in the design or operation of the Group's internal controls which could adversely affect the Group's ability to record, process, summarise and report financial data, and have discussed with the auditors any weaknesses in internal controls observed in the cause of audit.
 - b. there is no fraud involving management or other employees which could have any significant role in the Group's internal control.
- vi. There are no significant changes in internal controls or in the other factors that could significantly affect internal controls subsequent to the date of this audit, including any corrective actions with regard to any observed deficiencies and material weaknesses.

Signed on Behalf of the Board of Directors By:



Oladeji Olapo
FRC/2016/ICAN/000000014429
Chief Financial Officer
...25 ..April..... 2026



Gbolahan Olojede
FRC/2017/ICAN/00000016913
Group Managing Director
...25 ..April..... 2026

CAPITAL BANCORP PLC
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2026
STATEMENT OF DIRECTORS' RESPONSIBILITIES

In accordance with the provisions of the Companies and Allied Matters Act 2020 as amended, the Directors of Capital Bancorp Plc are responsible for the preparation of annual financial statements, which give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Group at the end of the year and of the financial performance and cashflows for the year then ended. The responsibilities include ensuring that:

(a) the Group keeps proper accounting records that disclose, with reasonable accuracy, the financial position of the Company and comply with the requirements of the Companies and Allied Matters Act;

(b) appropriate and adequate internal controls are established both to safeguard the assets of the Group and to prevent and detect fraud and other irregularities;

(c) the Group prepares its financial statements using suitable accounting policies supported by reasonable and prudent judgments and estimates, and that all applicable accounting standards have been followed and;

(d) It is appropriate for the financial statements to be prepared on a going concern basis.

The Directors accept responsibility for the annual financial statements, which have been prepared using appropriate accounting policies supported by reasonable and prudent judgments and estimates, in conformity with:

- International Financial Reporting Standards;
- The requirements of the Companies and Allied Matters Act; and
- The requirements of the Financial Reporting Council of Nigeria (Amendment) Act, 2023.

The Directors are of the opinion that the financial statements give a fair view of the state of the financial position of the Group and of its performance and cash flows for the year.

The Directors further accept responsibility for the maintenance of accounting records that may be relied upon in the preparation of financial statements, as well as adequate systems of internal financial control.

Nothing has come to the attention of the Directors to indicate that the Company will not remain a going concern for at least twelve months from the date of this statement.

Signed on Behalf of the Board of Directors By:



Olutola O. Mobolurin
FRC/2013/CISN/000000003804
Chairman
...25..... April... 2026



Gbolahan Olojede
FRC/2017/ICAN/00000016913
Group Managing Director
...25.....April... 2026

CERTIFICATION OF INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING

I, Gbolahan Olojede Group Managing Director of Capital Bancorp Plc, certify that:

1I have reviewed the Management Report on the Assessment of Internal Control Over Financial Reporting of Capital Bancorp Plc;

2Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit a material fact necessary to ensure that the statements made, in light of the circumstances, are not misleading for the period covered by this report.

3I, am:

i) responsible for establishing and maintaining internal controls;

ii) have designed such internal controls and procedures, or caused such internal controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the Company, is made known to us by others, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

iii) have designed such internal control system, or caused such internal control system to be designed under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

iv) have evaluated the effectiveness of the internal controls within 90 days prior to this report and have presented our conclusions on their effectiveness as of the reporting date.

4. Based on my most recent evaluation, I have disclosed to the Company's auditors and the audit committee of the board of directors:

i) That there are no significant deficiencies or material weaknesses in the design or operation of the internal control system that could reasonably affect the ability to record, process, summarize, and report financial information.

ii) That no fraud, whether material or not, involving management or employees with a significant role in the internal control system has been identified.

I have also disclosed in this report whether there have been any significant changes in internal controls or other factors that could materially impact the effectiveness of internal controls, including any corrective actions taken to address significant deficiencies and material weaknesses.



Gbolahan Olojede
FRC/2017/ICAN/00000016913
Group Managing Director

...25....April....., 2026

CERTIFICATION OF INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING

I, Oladeji Olapo the Chief Finance Officer of Capital Bancorp Plc, certify that:

1I have reviewed the Management Report on the Assessment of Internal Control Over Financial Reporting of Capital Bancorp Plc;

2Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit a material fact necessary to ensure that the statements made, in light of the circumstances, are not misleading for the period covered by this report.

3I, am:

i) responsible for establishing and maintaining internal controls;

ii) have designed such internal controls and procedures, or caused such internal controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the Company, is made known to us by others, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

iii) have designed such internal control system, or caused such internal control system to be designed under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

iv) have evaluated the effectiveness of the internal controls within 90 days prior to this report and have presented our conclusions on their effectiveness as of the reporting date.

4. Based on my most recent evaluation, I have disclosed to the Company's auditors and the audit committee of the board of directors:

i) That there are no significant deficiencies or material weaknesses in the design or operation of the internal control system that could reasonably affect the ability to record, process, summarize, and report financial information.

ii) That no fraud, whether material or not, involving management or employees with a significant role in the internal control system has been identified.

I have also disclosed in this report whether there have been any significant changes in internal controls or other factors that could materially impact the effectiveness of internal controls, including any corrective actions taken to address significant deficiencies and material weaknesses.



Oladeji Olapo
FRC/2016/ICAN/000000014429
Chief Financial Officer

...25April....., 2026

CAPITAL BANCORP PLC									
Statements of Profit or Loss & Other Comprehensive Income									
For The Period Ended 31 March 2026									
	Notes	1 Jan -31 Mar 26	GROUP		1 Jan -31 Mar 25	COMPANY		1 Jan -31 Mar 25	Mar 25
			N		N		N		N
Gross Earnings		2,119,834,517	2,119,834,517	723,967,557	723,967,557	1,106,842,610	1,106,842,610	265,235,854	265,235,854
Interest Income	21	932,836,007	932,836,007	577,142,156	577,142,156	392,845,460	392,845,460	194,818,298	194,818,298
Interest Expense	21	(602,449,184)	(602,449,184)	(317,883,967)	(317,883,967)	(319,737,068)	(319,737,068)	(161,816,310)	(161,816,310)
Net Interest Income	21	330,386,823	330,386,823	259,258,189	259,258,189	73,108,391	73,108,391	33,001,988	33,001,988
Investment Income	22	2,913,175	2,913,175	2,627,667	2,627,667	2,384,641	2,384,641	2,449,692	2,449,692
Total Investment Income		2,913,175	2,913,175	2,627,667	2,627,667	2,384,641	2,384,641	2,449,692	2,449,692
Fees & Commission	20	201,129,561	201,129,561	33,924,965	33,924,965	86,423,492	86,423,492	5,674,661	5,674,661
Other income	23	982,955,773	982,955,773	110,272,769	110,272,769	625,189,018	625,189,018	62,293,202	62,293,202
Trading Income	24	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Credit loss reversal/(expense)	25	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total Revenue		1,517,385,332	1,517,385,332	406,083,590	406,083,590	787,105,542	787,105,542	103,419,544	103,419,544
Personnel expenses	26	(152,366,148)	(152,366,148)	(104,063,827)	(104,063,827)	(64,012,844)	(64,012,844)	(53,081,833)	(53,081,833)
Depreciation	27	(91,744,701)	(91,744,701)	(86,232,502)	(86,232,502)	(21,983,899)	(21,983,899)	(20,129,935)	(20,129,935)
Other OPEX	28	(185,481,885)	(185,481,885)	(159,730,326)	(159,730,326)	(87,620,194)	(87,620,194)	(78,604,796)	(78,604,796)
Total Expense		(429,592,734)	(429,592,734)	(350,026,655)	(350,026,655)	(173,616,937)	(173,616,937)	(151,816,564)	(151,816,564)
Profit Before Tax		1,087,792,599	1,087,792,599	56,056,935	56,056,935	613,488,604	613,488,604	(48,397,021)	(48,397,021)
Income tax expense	29	(36,442,390)	(36,442,390)	(6,726,193)	(6,726,193)	(23,245,627)	(23,245,627)	-	-
Profit After Tax		1,051,350,209	1,051,350,209	49,330,742	49,330,742	590,242,977	590,242,977	(48,397,021)	(48,397,021)
Other comprehensive income, net of income tax									
Fair Valuation of Unquoted Equity		646,756,857	646,756,857	283,986,196	283,986,196	646,756,857	646,756,857	283,986,196	283,986,196
Other comprehensive income for the period		646,756,857	646,756,857	283,986,196	283,986,196	646,756,857	646,756,857	283,986,196	283,986,196
Total comprehensive income for the period		1,698,107,066	1,698,107,066	333,316,938	333,316,938	1,236,999,834	1,236,999,834	235,589,175	235,589,175
Profit attributable to:									
Equity holders of the Company		1,698,107,066	1,698,107,066	333,316,938	333,316,938	1,236,999,834	1,236,999,834	235,589,175	235,589,175
Non-controlling interest		-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Profit/(loss) for the period		1,698,107,066	1,698,107,066	333,316,938	333,316,938	1,236,999,834	1,236,999,834	235,589,175	235,589,175
Total comprehensive income attributable to:									
Equity holders of the Company		1,698,107,066	1,698,107,066	333,316,938	333,316,938	1,236,999,834	1,236,999,834	235,589,175	235,589,175
Total comprehensive income for the period		1,698,107,066	1,698,107,066	333,316,938	333,316,938	1,236,999,834	1,236,999,834	235,589,175	235,589,175
Earnings Per share		1.05	1.05	0.05	0.05	0.59	0.59	0.05	0.05

CAPITAL BANCORP PLC					
Statements of Financial Position as at 31 March 2026		GROUP		COMPANY	
	Notes	Mar 26 N	Dec 25 N	Mar 26 N	Dec 25 N
ASSETS					
Cash and Cash Equivalent	4	6,904,340,225	6,490,328,000	5,595,542,714	4,885,777,000
Financial Assets	6	12,437,531,978	10,149,115,000	10,908,948,800	9,749,911,000
Investment in Subsidiaries	7a	-	-	1,075,000,000	1,075,000,000
Other assets	9	1,422,887,215	1,254,111,000	1,213,912,379	1,115,117,000
Property Plant and Equipment	10a	1,203,905,727	1,279,384,000	498,538,366	514,405,000
Intangible asset	10b	14,907,656	16,031,000		
Investment Property	10c	285,900,000	285,900,000	285,900,000	285,900,000
TOTAL ASSETS		22,269,472,801	19,474,869,000	19,577,842,259	17,626,110,000
LIABILITIES					
Overdraft	5				
Borrowing	11	13,102,317,191	12,369,593,000	13,102,317,191	12,369,593,000
Current taxation	12	181,490,032	144,901,000	59,722,531	36,323,000
Deferred taxation	13				
Other Liabilities	14	1,286,885,921	959,740,000	188,386,622	229,778,000
TOTAL LIABILITIES		14,570,693,144	13,474,234,000	13,350,426,344	12,635,694,000
EQUITY					
SHARE CAPITAL	15	500,000,000	500,000,000	500,000,000	500,000,000
SHARE PREMIUM	16	17,866,953	17,867,000	17,866,953	17,867,000
RETAINED EARNINGS	16a	3,823,261,721	2,771,874,000	2,543,176,978	1,952,934,000
CURRENT YEAR Profit or (Loss)	16B				
FAIR VALUE RESERVES	17	3,166,371,983	2,519,615,000	3,166,371,983	2,519,615,000
STATUTORY RESEERVES	18	150,054,000	150,054,000		
REGULATORY RESERVES	19	41,225,000	41,225,000		
SHAREHOLDERS FUND		7,698,779,657	6,000,635,000	6,227,415,914	4,990,416,000
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY		22,269,472,801	19,474,869,000	19,577,842,259	17,626,110,000

The unaudited financial statements and the notes on pages were approved by the board of directors on 25 April 2026 and were signed on its behalf by :



Oladeji Olapo
FRC/2016/ICAN/0000000014429
Chief Financial Officer



Gbolahan Olojede
FRC/2017/ICAN/00000016913
Group Managing Director

CAPITAL BANCORP PLC
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2026
CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE STATEMENT OF CHANGE IN EQUITY - Continued

Company for the year period 31 March 2026 in thousands of Nigerian Naira	Note	Share Capital	Share premium	Retained earnings	Fair Value reserve	Total equity
As at 1 January 2025		500,000,000	17,867,000	1,408,579,000	1,162,219,000	3,088,665,000
Profit for the year				(48,397,021)		(48,397,021)
Transfer of amortised cost reserve				-	283,986,454	-
Other comprehensive income		500,000,000	17,867,000	1,360,181,979	1,446,205,454	3,324,254,433
Transactions with owners, recorded directly in equity:						
Bonus issue				-	-	-
Additional share issue				-	-	-
Dividend to equity holders				-	-	-
As at 31 March 2025		500,000,000	17,867,000	1,360,181,979	1,446,205,454	3,324,254,433
As at 1 January 2026		500,000,000	17,867,000	1,952,934,000	2,519,615,000	4,990,416,000
Profit for the year after tax				590,242,977		590,242,977
Other comprehensive income					646,756,937	646,756,937
		500,000,000	17,867,000	2,543,176,977	3,166,371,937	6,227,415,914
Transactions with owners, recorded directly in equity:						
Bonus from Subsidiaries						-
Dividend paid						-
As at 31 March 2026		500,000,000	17,867,000	2,543,176,977	3,166,371,937	6,227,415,914

The accompanying notes to the financial statements are an integral part of these consolidated and separate financial statements.

CAPITAL BANCORP PLC
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2026
CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

Group	Notes	Share Capital	Share premium	Retained earnings	Fair value reserve	Statutory reserve	Regulatory reserve	Total equity
		N'000	N'000	N'000	N'000	N'000	N'000	N'000
At 1 January 2025		500,000,000	17,867,000	1,602,302,000	1,162,219,000	87,236,000	110,737,000	3,480,361,000
Profit for the year after tax				49,330,742				49,330,742
Transfer from retained earnings to statutory reserve								
Transfer from retained earnings to Regulatory reserve								
		500,000,000	17,867,000	1,651,632,742	1,162,219,000	87,236,000	110,737,000	3,529,691,742
Other comprehensive income					283,986,196			283,986,196
Transactions with owners, recorded directly in equity:								
Dividend paid								
As at 31 March 2025		500,000,000	17,867,000	1,651,632,742	1,446,205,196	87,236,000	110,737,000	3,813,677,938
As at 1 January 2026		500,000,000	17,867,000	2,771,874,000	2,519,615,000	150,054,000	41,225,000	6,000,635,000
Profit for the year after tax				1,051,350,209				1,051,350,209
Transfer from retained earnings to statutory reserve								
Transfer from retained earnings to Regulatory reserve								
		500,000,000	17,867,000	3,823,223,904	2,519,615,000	150,054,000	41,225,000	7,051,985,209
Other comprehensive income					646,794,753			646,794,753
Transactions with owners, recorded directly in equity:								
Dividend paid								-
As at 31 March 2026		500,000,000	17,867,000	3,823,223,904	3,166,409,753	150,054,000	41,225,000	7,698,779,657

Statements of Cash Flow For The Period Ended 31 March 2026		GROUP		COMPANY	
	Notes	Mar 26	Mar 25	Mar 26	Mar 25
		N	N	N	N
Cash flows from operating activities					
Profit for the period		1,087,792,599	56,056,935	613,488,604	(48,397,021)
Adjustments for:					
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	27	91,744,701	86,232,502	21,983,899	20,129,935
Amortization of intangible assets	27	4,493,277	4,493,277		
Impairment of intangible assets					
Net interest income	21	(330,386,823)	(259,258,189)	(73,108,391)	(33,001,988)
Income tax expense	29				
Credit loss expense					
Fair Value Gain on FVTPL					
Gain on disposal of property and equipment					
Net trading income					
Other items (Fair value on unquoted investment)		646,756,857	283,986,196	646,756,857	283,986,456
		1,500,400,611	171,510,721	1,209,120,970	222,717,382
Changes in investment securities		(2,288,416,978)	242,148,375	(1,159,037,800)	(312,942,990)
Changes in securities borrowed					
Changes in receivables					
Changes in loans & advances			(314,680,720)		
Changes in due from related companies					(37,841,356)
Changes in investment property					
Changes in other assets		(168,776,215)	112,404,436	(98,795,379)	301,749,612
Changes in clients deposit					
Changes in portfolio under management					
Changes in payables to clients					
Changes in payable					
Changes in staff loans					(34,380,219)
Changes in borrowing		732,724,191	798,130,690	732,724,191	294,869,184
Changes in due to related companies					
Changes in deposit for shares					
Change in other liabilities		327,145,921	419,769,955	(41,391,378)	325,492,505
Other items (Audit Adjustment)		184,234	(85,197,190)	153,984	
		(1,397,138,847)	1,172,575,546	(566,346,382)	536,946,736
Interest received	21	932,836,007	577,142,156	392,845,460	194,818,298
Interest paid	21	(602,449,184)	(317,883,967)	(319,737,068)	(161,816,310)
Income tax paid			(28,955,455)		
Net cash (used in) from operating activities		433,648,587	1,574,389,001	715,882,979	792,666,106
Cash flows from investing activities					
Acquisition of property and equipment	10a	(16,266,428)	(119,189,613)	(6,117,265)	(7,160,017)
Proceeds from sale of property and equipment	10a				
Acquisition of intangible assets		(3,369,933)	(3,370,569)		
Acquisition of investment properties	10b	-			
Investment in subsidiaries	10c				(450,000,000)
Acquisition of financial assets at FVTPL					
Proceeds from disposal of FVTPL					
Net cash used in investing activities		(19,636,362)	(122,560,183)	(6,117,265)	(457,160,017)
Cash flows from financing activities					
Proceeds from the issue of call loans					
Proceeds from issue of common shares					
Proceeds from issue of share options					
Dividends paid					
Others items (list)					
Net cash from financing activities		-	-	-	-
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents		414,012,225	1,451,828,819	709,765,714	335,506,089
Effect of ECL on cash and cash equivalents					
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of quarter		6,490,328,000	2,379,144,000	4,885,777,000	1,956,439,831
Cash and cash equivalents at end of quarter		6,904,340,225	3,830,972,819	5,595,542,714	2,291,945,920

1. Reporting Entity

Capital Bancorp PLC (the “Company”) is a company domiciled in Nigeria. The address of the Company’s registered office is 9 Wesley Street, Lagos. The consolidated financial statements of the Company as at and for the year ended 31 March 2026 include the Company and its subsidiaries (Bancorp Bureau De Change Limited, Bancorp Securities Limited and Bancorp Finance Limited; together referred to as the “Group” and individually as “Group entities”). The Company primarily is registered as an issuing House and Broker/Dealer by Nigerian Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC). The Company is also licensed by Central Bank of Nigeria as a Finance House. The Company converted to a Public Liability Company on 13 February 2012. The Company changed its accounting year end in 2012 from 31 March to 31 December in compliance with regulatory requirement.

2. Basis of preparation

2.1. Statement of compliance

The consolidated and separate financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, the requirements of the Companies and Allied Matters Act, 2020 (As amended), Investment and Securities Act No. 29 of 2007, the Financial Reporting Council of Nigeria (Amendment) Act 2023, Banks and Other Financial Institutions Act, 2020 and relevant Central Bank of Nigeria circulars and guidelines. The consolidated and separate financial statements were authorised for issue by the Directors on 25 April 2026

2.2. Functional and presentation currency

These consolidated and separate financial statements are presented in Nigerian Naira, which is the Group’s functional currency. Except otherwise indicated, financial information presented in Naira have been rounded to the nearest thousands.

2.3. Basis of measurement

These financial statements are prepared on the historical cost basis except for the following:

- financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss are measured at fair value
- financial instruments at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI)

2.4. Use of estimates and judgements

In the application of the Group’s accounting policies, the Directors are required to make judgments, estimates and assumptions about the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and other factors that are considered to be relevant. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised, if the revision affects only that period, or in the period of the revision and future periods, if the revision affects both current and future periods.

Critical judgments in applying the Group’s accounting policies

The following are the critical judgments, apart from those involving estimations (which are dealt with separately below), that the directors have made in the process of applying the Group’s accounting policies and that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognised in financial statements.

Going Concern

The financial statements have been prepared on the going concern basis and there is no intention to curtail business operations. Capital adequacy, profitability and liquidity ratios are continuously reviewed, and appropriate action taken to ensure that there are no going concern threats to the operation of the Group. The Directors have made assessment of the Group and the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern and have no reason to believe that the Group and the Company will not remain a going concern in the next 12 months ahead.

Estimates and assumptions

The key assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the reporting date, that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year, are described below. The Group based its assumptions and estimates on parameters available when the financial statements were prepared.

Existing circumstances and assumptions about future developments, however, may change due to market changes or circumstances arising beyond the control of the Group. Such changes are reflected in the assumptions when they occur.

Fair value of financial instruments using valuation techniques

The Directors use their judgment in selecting an appropriate valuation technique. Where possible, financial instruments are marked at prices quoted in active markets. In the current market environment, such price information is typically not available for all instruments and the Group uses valuation techniques to measure such instruments. These techniques use “market observable inputs” where available, derived from similar assets in similar and active markets, from recent transaction prices for comparable items or from other observable market data. For positions where observable reference data are not available for some or all parameters the Group estimates the non-market observable inputs used in its valuation models.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities

The carrying value at the reporting date of net deferred tax asset is N463,000 (2022: (N463,000).

Further details on taxes are disclosed in Note 13.4 to the financial statements.

Impairment of financial assets

The impairment requirements of IFRS 9 apply to all debt instruments that are measured at amortised cost.

Staged Approach to the Determination of Expected Credit Losses

IFRS 9 outlines a three-stage model for impairment based on changes in credit quality since initial recognition. These stages are as outlined below:

- Stage 1 The Group recognises a credit loss allowance at an amount equal to the 12 month expected credit losses. This represents the portion of lifetime expected credit losses from default events that are expected within 12 months of the reporting date, assuming that credit risk has not increased significantly after the initial recognition.
- Stage 2 The Group recognises a credit loss allowance at an amount equal to the lifetime expected credit losses (LTECL) for those financial assets that are considered to have experienced a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition. This requires the computation of ECL based on Lifetime probabilities of default that represents the probability of a default occurring over the remaining lifetime of the financial assets. Allowance for credit losses is higher in this stage because of an increase in credit risk and the impact of a longer time horizon being considered compared to 12 months in stage 1.
- Stage 3 Stage 3 The Group recognises a loss allowance at an amount equal to life-time expected credit losses, reflecting a probability of default (PD) of 100% via the recoverable cash flows for the asset. For those financial assets that are credit impaired. The Group’s definition of default is aligned with the regulatory definition.

The Group does not have purchase originated credit impaired financial assets.

The determination of whether a financial asset is credit impaired focuses exclusively on default risk, without taking into consideration the effect of credit risk mitigates such as collateral or guarantees.

Specifically, the financial asset is credit impaired and in stage 3 when: the Group considers the obligor is unlikely to pay its credit obligations to the Group. The termination may include forbearance actions, where a concession has been granted to the borrower or economic or legal reasons that a qualitative indicators of credit impairment; or contractual payments of either principal or interest by the obligor are pass due by more than 90 days.

For financial assets considered to be credit impaired, the ECL allowance covers the amount of loss the Group is expected to suffer. The estimation of ECLs is done on a case by case basis for non-homogenous portfolios, or by applying portfolio based parameters to individual financial assets in this portfolios by the Group’s ECL model for homogenous portfolios.

Forecast of future economic conditions when calculating ECLs are considered. The lifetime expected losses are estimated based on the probability - weighted present value of the difference between:

- 1) The contractual cash flows that are due to the Group under the contract; and
- 2) The cash flows that the Group expects to receive.

Elements of ECL models that are considered accounting judgements and estimates include:

- The Group's criteria for assessing if there has been a significant increase in credit risk and so allowances for financial assets should be measured on a LTECL basis and the qualitative assessment
- The development of ECL models, including the various formulas and the choice of inputs Determination of associations between macroeconomic scenarios and, economic inputs, such as unemployment levels and collateral values, and the effect on PDs, EADs and LGDs
- Selection of forward-looking macroeconomic scenarios and their probability weightings, to derive the economic inputs into the ECL models.

Expected lifetime:

The expected life time of a financial asset is a key factor in determine the life time expected credit losses. Lifetime expected credit losses represents default events over the expected life of a financial asset. The Group measures expected credit losses considering the risk of default over the maximum contractual period (including any borrower's extension option) over which it is exposed to credit risk.

2.5. 'Changes in accounting policies and disclosures

New standards, interpretations and amendments adopted from 1 January 2023

The following amendments are effective for the period beginning 1 January 2023:

Disclosure of Accounting Policies (Amendments to IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements and IFRS Practice Statement 2 Making Materiality Judgements);

Definition of Accounting Estimates (Amendments to IAS 8 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors);

Deferred Tax related to Assets and Liabilities arising from a Single Transaction (Amendments to IAS 12 Income Taxes); and

International Tax Reform - Pillar Two Model Rules (Amendment to IAS 12 Income Taxes) (effective immediately upon the issue of the amendments and retrospectively).

These amendments to various IFRS Accounting Standards are mandatorily effective for reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2023. See the applicable notes below for further details on how the amendments affected the Company.

Disclosure of Accounting Policies (Amendments to IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements and IFRS Practice Statement 2 Making Materiality Judgements)

In February 2021, the IASB issued amendments to IAS 1 and IFRS Practice Statement 2. The amendments aim to make accounting policy disclosures more informative by replacing the requirement to disclose 'significant accounting policies' with 'material accounting policy information'. The amendments also provide guidance under what circumstance, the accounting policy information is likely to be considered material and therefore requiring disclosure.

These amendments have no effect on the measurement or presentation of any items in the financial statements of the Company .

Definition of Accounting Estimates (Amendments to IAS 8 Accounting policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors)

The amendments to IAS 8, which added the definition of accounting estimates, clarify that the effects of a change in an input or measurement technique are changes in accounting estimates, unless resulting from the correction of prior period errors. These amendments clarify how entities make the distinction between changes in accounting estimate, changes in accounting policy and prior period errors.

These amendments had no effect on the financial statements of the Company.

Deferred Tax related to Assets and Liabilities arising from a Single Transaction (Amendments to IAS 12 Income Taxes)

In May 2021, the IASB issued amendments to IAS 12, which clarify whether the initial recognition exemption applies to certain transactions that result in both an asset and a liability being recognised simultaneously (e.g. a lease in the scope of IFRS 16). The amendments introduce an additional criterion for the initial recognition exemption, whereby the exemption does not apply to the initial recognition of an asset or liability which at the time of the transaction, gives rise to equal taxable and deductible temporary differences.

These amendments had no effect on the financial statements of the Company.

International Tax Reform - Pillar Two Model Rules (Amendment to IAS 12 Income Taxes)

In December 2021, the Organisation for Economic Co-operation and Development (OECD) released a draft legislative framework for a global minimum tax that is expected to be used by individual jurisdictions. The goal of the framework is to reduce the shifting of profit from one jurisdiction to another in order to reduce global tax obligations in corporate structures. In March 2022, the OECD released detailed technical guidance on Pillar Two of the rules.

Stakeholders raised concerns with the IASB about the potential implications on income tax accounting, especially accounting for deferred taxes, arising from the Pillar Two model rules. The IASB issued the final Amendments (the Amendments) International Tax Reform - Pillar Two Model Rules, in response to stakeholder concerns on 23 May 2023.

The Amendments introduce a mandatory exception to entities from the recognition and disclosure of information about deferred tax assets and liabilities related to Pillar Two model rules. The exception is effective immediately and retrospectively. The Amendments also provide for additional disclosure requirements with respect to an entity's exposure to Pillar Two income taxes. Management has determined that the Company is not within the scope of OECD's Pillar Two Model Rules and the exception to the recognition and disclosure of information about deferred tax assets and liabilities related to Pillar Two income taxes is not applicable to the Company.

New standards, interpretations and amendments not yet effective

There are a number of standards, amendments to standards, and interpretations which have been issued by the IASB that are effective in future accounting periods that the Company has decided not to adopt early.

The following amendments are effective for the period beginning 1 January 2024:

Liability in a Sale and Leaseback (Amendments to IFRS 16 Leases);

Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-Current (Amendments to IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements);

Non-current Liabilities with Covenants (Amendments to IAS 1 Presentation of Financial

Supplier Finance Arrangements (Amendments to IAS 7 Statement of Cash Flows and IFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures)

The following amendments are effective for the period beginning 1 January 2025:

Lack of Exchangeability (Amendments to IAS 21 The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates)

The Company is currently assessing the impact of these new accounting standards and amendments. The Company does not believe that the amendments to IAS 1 will have a significant impact on the classification of its liabilities, as the conversion feature in its convertible debt instruments is classified as an equity instrument and therefore, does not affect the classification of its convertible debt as a non-current liability. The Company does not expect any other standards issued by the IASB, but are yet to be effective, to have a material impact on the Company.

3. Significant accounting policies

The accounting policies set out below have been consistently applied to all periods presented in these consolidated and separate financial statements.

The accounting policies have been applied consistently by the Group entities.

3.1. Basis of consolidation

1) Subsidiaries

The Subsidiaries are entities controlled by the Company. Control exists when the Company is exposed to, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the investee. In assessing control, potential voting rights that presently are exercisable are taken into account. The financial statements of subsidiary are included in the consolidated financial statements from the date that control commences until the date that control ceases.

The accounting policies of the subsidiary have been changed where necessary to align with the policies adopted by the Group.

In the separate financial statements, investments in the subsidiary entity are carried at cost. At the date of transition to IFRSs, the Company elected to carry these investments at deemed cost determined as the previous GAAP carrying amounts for the purposes of application of IFRS 1.

2) Transactions eliminated on consolidation

Intra-group balances, incomes and expenses arising from intra-group transactions, are eliminated in preparing the consolidated financial statements.

3.2 Foreign currency

i) Foreign currency transactions

Foreign currency transactions are recorded at the rate of exchange on the date of the transaction. At the reporting date, monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are reported using the closing exchange rate.

Exchange differences arising on the settlement of transactions at rates different from those at the date of the transaction, as well as unrealized foreign exchange differences on unsettled foreign currency monetary assets and liabilities, are recognized in profit or loss.

Translation differences on non-monetary financial assets (investments in equity instruments) are a component of the change in their entire fair value. For a non-monetary financial asset held for trading and for non-monetary financial assets designated at fair value through profit or loss, unrealized exchange differences are recognized in profit or loss. For non-monetary financial investments available-for-sale, unrealized exchange differences are recorded in profit or loss and other comprehensive income until the asset is sold or becomes impaired.

3.3 Interest

Interest income and expense are recognised in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income using the effective interest method. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts the estimated future cash payments and receipts through the expected life of the financial asset or liability (or, where appropriate, a shorter period) to the carrying amount of the financial asset or liability. When calculating the effective interest rate, the Group estimates future cash flows considering all contractual terms of the financial instrument, but not future credit losses.

The calculation of the effective interest rate includes all fees and points paid or received, transaction costs, and discounts or premiums that are an integral part of the effective interest rate. Transaction costs are incremental costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition, issue or disposal of a financial asset or liability.

Interest income and expense on all trading assets and liabilities are considered to be incidental to the Group's trading operations and are presented together with all other changes in the fair value of trading assets and liabilities in net trading income.

3.4 Fair value changes

Fair value changes on financial assets carried at fair value through profit or loss, are presented in the statement of profit or loss while fair value changes on other financial instruments at fair value are presented in the statement profit and loss and other comprehensive income.

3.5 Fees and commission

Fees and commission income and expenses: Management fees, Commitment fee and Processing fees that are integral to the effective interest rate on a financial asset or liability are included in the measurement of the effective interest rate.

Net fees and commission income as disclosed in the statement of profit or loss include stockbroking commission, asset management fees, financial advisory fees and other fee income as the related services are performed.

3.6 Net trading income

Net trading income comprises net gains or losses related to disposal of assets classified as held for trading. There were no available for sale instruments sold in the current or prior year, therefore no gains recycled to statement profit or loss and other comprehensive income.

3.7 Other operating income

Other operating income comprises dividends and sundry income.

3.8 Dividends

Dividend income is recognised when the right to receive income is established. Usually, this is the ex-dividend date for equity securities. Dividends are reflected as a component of other income.

3.9 Income tax expense

Income tax expense comprises current and deferred tax. Income tax expense is recognised in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income except to the extent that it relates to items recognised in OCI or directly in equity, in which case it is recognised in OCI or equity respectively.

Current tax is the expected tax payable on taxable income for the year, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date, and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of previous years.

Deferred tax is provided using the balance sheet liability method, providing for temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. Deferred tax is not recognised for the following temporary differences: the initial recognition of goodwill, the initial recognition of assets or liabilities in a transaction that is not a business combination and that affects neither accounting nor taxable profit, and differences relating to investments in subsidiaries to the extent that they probably will not reverse in the foreseeable future and the entity can control the reversal. Deferred tax is measured at the tax rates that are expected to be applied to the temporary differences when they reverse, based on laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date.

A deferred tax asset is recognised only to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which the asset can be utilised. Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date and are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realised.

Additional income taxes that arise from the distribution of dividends are recognised at the same time as the liability to pay the related dividend is recognised.

3.10 Financial instruments

A financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to a financial asset of one entity and a financial liability or equity instrument of another entity.

3.10.1 Recognition and initial measurement

All financial assets and liabilities are initially recognised on the trade date, i.e., the date that the Group becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. The Group uses trade date accounting for regular way contracts when recording financial assets transactions.

3.10.1.1 Classification of financial instruments

A financial asset or financial liability is measured initially at fair value plus or minus, for an item not at fair value through profit or loss, direct and incremental transaction costs that are directly attributable to its acquisition or issue. Transaction costs of financial assets and liabilities carried at fair value through profit or loss are expensed in profit or loss at initial recognition.

The Group classifies its financial assets under IFRS 9, into the following measurement categories:

- those to be measured at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI) (either with or without recycling).
- those to be measured at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL); and those to be measured at amortised cost.

The classification depends on the Group's business model (i.e. business model test) for managing financial assets and the contractual terms of the financial assets cash flows (i.e. solely payments of principal and interest - SPPI test).

The Group also classifies its financial liabilities as liabilities at fair value through profit or loss and liabilities at amortised cost. Management determines the classification of the financial instruments at initial recognition.

3.10.1.2 Subsequent measurements

The subsequent measurement of financial assets depend on its initial classification:

(i) Debt instruments

Amortised cost: A financial asset is measured at amortised cost if it meets both of the following conditions and is not designated as at FVTPL:

- The asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets to collect contractual cash flows; and
- The contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

The gain or loss on a debt investment that is subsequently measured at amortised cost and is not part of a hedging relationship is recognised in profit or loss when the asset is derecognised or impaired. Interest income from these financial assets is determined using the effective interest method and reported in profit or loss as 'Investment income'.

The amortised cost of a financial instrument is defined as the amount at which it was measured at initial recognition minus principal repayments, plus or minus the cumulative amortisation using the 'effective interest method' of any difference between that initial amount and the maturity amount, and minus any loss allowance. The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortised cost of a financial instrument (or group of instruments) and of allocating the interest income or expense over the relevant period. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash payments or receipts over the expected life of the instrument or, when appropriate, a shorter period, to the instrument's net carrying amount.

Financial assets under the amortised cost classification (i.e. business model whose objective is to collect the contractual cash flows) can still be held as such even when there are sales within the portfolio as long as the sales are infrequent (even if significant in value) or insignificant in value both individually and in aggregate (even if frequent).

However, if more than an infrequent number of such sales are made out of a portfolio and those sales are more than insignificant in value (either individually or in aggregate), the Group will assess whether and how such sales are consistent with an objective of collecting contractual cash flows.

The Group has defined the following factors which will be considered in concluding on the significance and frequency of sale:

- Definition of Insignificance: For financial assets within the hold to collect (HTC) portfolio, management considers the sale of assets within this portfolio as insignificant if the total sales constitute a value that is less than or equal to 15% of the current amortised cost portfolio per annum or a 5% per quarter subject to a maximum of 15% per annum threshold.
- Definition of Infrequent: The Group's definition of infrequent sale as it relates to financial instruments within the amortised cost portfolio will be based on the number of sales within a quarter. The management has decided that any sales not more than once a quarter would be considered as an infrequent sales.
- Definition of Closeness to maturity: The management defines close to maturity as instruments with less than one year to maturity.

Fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI): Investment in debt instrument is measured at FVOCI only if it meets both of the following conditions and is not designated as at FVTPL:

- the asset is held within a business model whose objective is achieved by both collecting contractual cash flows and selling financial assets; and
- the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

The debt instrument is subsequently measured at fair value. Gains and losses arising from changes in fair value are included in other comprehensive income within a separate component of equity.

Impairment gains or losses, interest revenue and foreign exchange gains and losses are recognised in profit and loss. Upon disposal or derecognition, the cumulative gain or loss previously recognised in OCI is reclassified from equity to profit or loss and recognised in net gains on investment securities while the cumulative impairment losses recognised in the OCI and accumulated in equity will be reclassified and credited to profit or loss. Interest income from these financial assets is determined using the effective interest method and recognised in profit or loss as 'Investment income'.

The measurement of credit impairment is based on the three-stage expected credit loss model as applied to financial assets at amortised cost. The expected credit loss model is described further in Note 3.10.1.5.

Fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL): Financial assets that do not meet the criteria for amortised cost or FVOCI are measured at fair value through profit or loss. The gain or loss arising from changes in fair value of a debt investment that is subsequently measured at fair value through profit or loss and is not part of a hedging relationship is included directly in the profit or loss and reported as 'Net fair value gain/(loss)' in the period in which it arises. Interest income from these financial assets is recognised in profit or loss as 'Investment income'.

ii) Equity instruments

The Group subsequently measures all equity investments at fair value. For equity investment that is not held for trading, the Group may irrevocably elect to present subsequent changes in fair value in OCI. This election is made on an investment-by-investment basis at the initial recognition of the instrument. Where the Group's management has elected to present fair value gains and losses on equity investments in other comprehensive income, there is no subsequent reclassification of fair value gains and losses to profit or loss. Dividends from such investments continue to be recognised in profit or loss as dividend income (under Investment income) when the Group's right to receive payments is established unless the dividend clearly represents a recovery of part of the cost of the investment. All other financial assets are classified as measured at FVTPL. Changes in the fair value of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss are recognised in Net fair value gain/(loss) in the profit or loss.

In addition, the Group may irrevocably designate a financial asset that otherwise meets the requirements to be measured at amortised cost or at FVOCI as at FVTPL if doing so eliminates or significantly reduces an accounting mismatch that would otherwise arise. This is done on initial recognition of the instrument.

Business model assessment

The Group makes an assessment of the objective of a business model in which an asset is held at a portfolio level because this best reflects the way the business is managed and information is provided to management. The information considered includes:

- 1) The stated policies and objectives for the portfolio and the operation of those policies in practice. In particular, whether management's strategy focuses on earning contractual interest revenue, maintaining a particular interest rate profile, matching the duration of the financial assets to the duration of the liabilities that are funding those assets or realising cash flows through the sale of the assets;
- 2) How the performance of the portfolio is evaluated and reported to management;
- 3) The risks that affect the performance of the business model (and the financial assets held within that business model) and how those risks are managed;
- 4) How managers of the business are compensated e.g. whether compensation is based on the fair value of the assets managed or the contractual cash flows collected; and
- 5) The frequency, volume and timing of sales in prior periods, the reasons for such sales and its expectations about future sales activity. However, information about sales activity is not considered in isolation, but as part of an overall assessment of how the Group's stated objective for managing the financial assets is achieved and how cash flows are realised.

The business model assessment is based on reasonably expected scenarios without taking 'worst case' or 'stress case' scenarios into account. If cash flows after initial recognition are realised in a way that is different from the Group's original expectations, the Group does not change the classification of the remaining financial assets held in that business model, but incorporates such information when assessing newly originated or newly purchased financial assets going forward.

Financial assets that are held for trading or managed and whose performance is evaluated on a fair value basis are measured at FVTPL because they are neither held to collect contractual cash flows nor held both to collect contractual cash flows and to sell financial assets.

Assessment of whether contractual cash flows are solely payments of principal and interest on principal amount outstanding; As a second step of its classification process the Group assesses the contractual terms of financial Instruments to identify whether they meet the SPPI test.

'Principal' for the purpose of this test is defined as the fair value of the financial asset at initial recognition and may change over the life of the financial asset (for example, if there are repayments of principal or amortization of the premium/discount). 'Interest' is defined as consideration for the time value of money and for the credit risk associated with the principal amount outstanding during a particular period of time and for other basic lending risks and costs (e.g. liquidity risk and administrative costs), as well as profit margin.

The most significant elements of interest within a lending arrangement are typically the consideration for the time value of money and credit risk. To make the SPPI assessment, the Group applies judgement and considers relevant factors such as the currency in which the financial asset is denominated, and the period for which the interest rate is set.

In contrast, contractual terms that introduce a more than de minimis exposure to risks or volatility in the contractual cash flows that are unrelated to a basic lending arrangement do not give rise to contractual cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding. In such cases, the financial asset is required to be measured at FVTPL.

In assessing whether the contractual cash flows are solely payments of principal and interest, the Group considers the contractual terms of the instrument. This includes assessing whether the financial asset contains a contractual term that could change the timing or amount of contractual cash flows such that it would not meet this condition. In making the assessment, the Group considers:

- contingent events that would change the amount and timing of cash flows;
- leverage features;
- prepayment and extension terms;
- terms that limit the Group's claim to cash flows from specified assets (e.g. non-recourse asset arrangements); and
- features that modify consideration of the time value of money - e.g. periodical reset of interest rates.

Financial assets with embedded derivatives are considered in their entirety when determining whether their cash flows are solely payment of principal and interest.

Financial liabilities

All financial liabilities are recognised initially at fair value and subsequently measured at amortised cost. The measurement of financial liabilities depends on their classification as follows:

Borrowings

The Group has as part of its financial liability borrowing of a Commercial Paper nature. A Commercial Paper is an unsecured, short term debt instrument issued by the Group. The maturities range from 30 to 90 days. The borrowing is a financial liability which is measured at amortised cost. The amortised cost of a financial liability or asset is the amount at which the financial asset or liability is measured at initial recognition, minus principal repayments plus or minus the cumulative amortization using the effective interest method of any difference between the initial amount recognized and the maturity amount, minus any reduction for impairment.

3.10.1.3 Reclassifications

The Group reclassifies financial assets when and only when its business model for managing those assets changes. The reclassification takes place from the start of the first reporting period following the change. Such changes are expected to be very infrequent and must be significant to the Group's operations.

When reclassification occurs, the Group reclassifies all affected financial assets in accordance with the new business model. Reclassification is applied prospectively from the 'reclassification date'.

Reclassification date is 'the first day of the first reporting period following the change in business model. Gains, losses or interest previously recognised are not restated when reclassification occurs.

Financial assets are not reclassified subsequent to their initial recognition, except in the period after the Group changes its business model for managing financial assets that are debt instruments.

A change in the objective of the Group's business occurs only when the Group either begins or ceases to perform an activity that is significant to its operations (e.g., via acquisition or disposal of a business line).

The following are not considered to be changes in the business model:

- A change in intention related to particular financial assets (even in circumstances of significant changes in market conditions)
- A temporary disappearance of a particular market for financial assets
- A transfer of financial assets between parts of the entity with different business models

When reclassification occurs, the Group reclassifies all affected financial assets in accordance with the new business model. Reclassification is applied prospectively from the 'reclassification date'.

Reclassification date is 'the first day of the first reporting period following the change in business model. Gains, losses or interest previously recognised are not restated when reclassification occurs.

Financial liabilities are not reclassified after initial classification.

i) Financial assets

If the terms of a financial asset are modified, the Group evaluates whether the cash flows of the modified asset are substantially different. If the cash flows are substantially different, then the contractual rights to cash flows from the original financial asset are deemed to have expired. In this case, the original financial asset is derecognised and a new financial asset is recognised at fair value.

Any difference between the amortised cost and the present value of the estimated future cash flows of the modified asset or consideration received on derecognition is recorded as a separate line item in profit or loss as 'gains and losses arising from the derecognition of financial assets measured at amortised cost'.

3.10.1.4 Modifications of financial assets and financial liabilities

If the cash flows of the modified asset carried at amortised cost are not substantially different, then the modification does not result in derecognition of the financial asset. In this case, the Group recalculates the gross carrying amount of the financial asset as the present value of the renegotiated or modified contractual cash flows that are discounted at the financial asset's original effective interest rate (or credit-adjusted effective interest rate for purchased or originated credit-impaired financial assets). The amount arising from adjusting the gross carrying amount is recognised as a modification gain or loss in profit or loss as part of impairment loss on financial assets for the year.

In determining when a modification to terms of a financial asset is substantial or not to the existing terms, the Group considers the following non-exhaustive criteria:

Qualitative criteria

Scenarios where modifications could lead to derecognition of existing financial asset and recognition of a new financial asset, i.e. substantial modification, are:

- Change in frequency of repayments i.e. change of monthly repayments to quarterly or yearly repayments
- Reduction of financial asset's tenor
- Extension of financial asset's tenor
- Reduction in repayment of principals and interest
- Capitalisation of overdue repayments into a new principal amount

On occurrence of any of the above factors, the Group will perform a 10% test (see below) to determine whether or not the modification is substantial.

Scenarios where modification will not lead to derecognition of existing financial assets are:

- **Change in interest rate**

Quantitative criteria

A modification would lead to derecognition of existing financial asset and recognition of a new financial asset, i.e. substantial modification, if:

- The discounted present value of the cash flows under the new terms, including any fees received net of any fees paid and discounted using the original effective interest rate, is at least 10 per cent different from the discounted present value of the remaining cash flows of the original financial asset.

A modification would not lead to derecognition of existing financial asset if:

- the discounted present value of the cash flows under the new terms, including any fees received net of any fees paid and discounted using the original effective interest rate, is less than 10 per cent different from the discounted present value of the remaining cash flows of the original financial asset.

If the terms of a financial asset are renegotiated or modified or an existing financial asset is replaced with a new one due to financial difficulties of the borrower, then an assessment is made of whether the financial asset should be derecognised (see below) and ECL measured as follows:

- If the expected restructuring will not result in derecognition of the existing asset, then the expected cash flows arising from the modified financial asset are included in calculating the cash shortfalls from the existing asset
- If the expected restructuring will result in derecognition of the existing asset, then the expected fair value of the new asset is treated as the final cash flow from the existing financial asset at the time of its derecognition. This amount is included in calculating the cash shortfalls from the existing financial asset that are discounted from the expected date of derecognition to the reporting date using the original effective interest rate of the existing financial asset.

Modification gain or loss shall be included as part of impairment loss on financial assets for each financial year.

ii) Financial liabilities

The Group derecognises a financial liability when its terms are modified and the cash flows of the modified liability are substantially different. This occurs when the discounted present value of the cash flows under the new terms, including any fees paid net of any fees received and discounted using the original effective interest rate, is at least 10 per cent different from the discounted present value of the remaining cash flows of the original financial liability. In this case, a new financial liability based on the modified terms is recognised at fair value. The difference between the carrying amount of the financial liability extinguished and the new financial liability with modified terms is recognised in profit or loss. If an exchange of debt instruments or modification of terms is accounted for as an extinguishment, any costs or fees incurred are recognised as part of the gain or loss on the extinguishment. If the exchange or modification is not accounted for as an extinguishment (i.e. the modified liability is not substantially different), any costs or fees incurred adjust the carrying amount of the liability and are amortised over the remaining term of the modified liability.

3.10.1.5. Impairment of financial assets

a. Overview of the Expected Credit Losses (ECL) principles

The Group recognizes allowance for expected credit losses on the following financial instruments that are not measured at FVTPL:

- Financial assets that are debt instruments
- Trade receivables and contract assets
- Financial guarantees issued

In this section, the instruments mentioned above are all referred to as 'financial instruments' or 'assets'. Equity instruments are not subject to impairment under IFRS 9.

The ECL allowance is based on the credit losses expected to arise over the life of the asset (the lifetime expected credit loss or LT ECL), unless there has been no significant increase in credit risk since origination, in which case, the allowance is based on the 12 months' expected credit loss (12m ECL) as outlined.

The 12m ECL is the portion of LT ECLs that represent the ECLs that result from default events on a financial instrument that are possible within the 12 months after the reporting date. Both LT ECLs and 12m ECLs are calculated on either an individual basis or a collective basis, depending on the nature of the underlying portfolio of financial instruments.

Loss allowances for account receivable are always measured at an amount equal to lifetime ECL. The Group has established a policy to perform an assessment, at the end of each reporting period, of whether a financial instrument's credit risk has increased significantly since initial recognition, by considering the change in the risk of default occurring over the remaining life of the financial instrument.

Based on the above process, the Group groups its financial instruments into Stage 1, Stage 2, Stage 3 and POCI, as described below:

- **Stage 1:** When financial assets are first recognised, the Group recognises an allowance based on 12m ECLs. Stage 1 asset also include facilities where the credit risk has improved and the asset has been reclassified from Stage 2.
- **Stage 2:** When a financial asset has shown a significant increase in credit risk since origination, the Group records an allowance for the LT ECLs. Stage 2 asset also include facilities, where the credit risk has improved and the asset has been reclassified from Stage 3.
- **Stage 3:** Financial assets considered credit-impaired. The Group records an allowance for the LTECLs.
- **POCI:** Purchased or originated credit impaired (POCI) assets are financial assets that are credit impaired on initial recognition. POCI assets are recorded at fair value at original recognition and interest income is subsequently recognised based on a credit-adjusted EIR.

ECLs are only recognised or released to the extent that there is a subsequent change in the expected credit losses.

If, in a subsequent period, credit quality improves and reverses any previously assessed significant increase in credit risk since origination, depending on the stage of the lifetime - stage 2 or stage 3 of the ECL bucket, the Group would continue to monitor such financial assets for a probationary period of 90 days to confirm if the risk of default has decreased sufficiently before upgrading such exposure from Lifetime ECL (Stage 3) to 12-months ECL (Stage 2).

In addition to the 90 days probationary period above, the Group also observes a further probationary period of 90 days to upgrade from Stage 2 to 3. This means a probationary period of 180 days will be observed before upgrading financial assets from Lifetime ECL (Stage 3) to 12-months ECL (Stage 1).

For financial assets for which the Group has no reasonable expectations of recovering either the entire outstanding amount, or a proportion thereof, the gross carrying amount of the financial asset is reduced. This is considered a (partial) derecognition of the financial asset.

a. The calculation of ECLs

The Group calculates ECLs based on a three probability-weighted scenarios to measure the expected cash shortfalls, discounted at an approximation to the EIR. A cash shortfall is the difference between the cash flows that are due to an entity in accordance with the contract and the cash flows that the entity expects to receive.

The mechanics of the ECL calculations are outlined below and the key elements are as follows:

- **PD:** The Probability of Default is an estimate of the likelihood of default over a given time horizon. A default may only happen at a certain time over the assessed period, if the facility has not been previously derecognised and is still in the portfolio.
- **EAD:** The Exposure at Default is an estimate of the exposure at a future default date, taking into account expected changes in the exposure after the reporting date, including repayments of principal and interest, whether scheduled by contract or otherwise, expected drawdowns on committed facilities, and accrued interest from missed payments.
- **LGD:** The Loss Given Default is an estimate of the loss arising in the case where a default occurs at a given time. It is based on the difference between the contractual cash flows due and those that the lender would expect to receive, including from the realisation of any collateral. It is usually expressed as a percentage of the EAD.

When estimating the ECLs, the Group considers three scenarios (a base case, an upside and downside). Each of these is associated with different PDs, EADs and LGDs. When relevant, the assessment of multiple scenarios also incorporates how defaulted assets are expected to be recovered, including the probability that the assets will cure and the value of collateral or the amount that might be received for selling the asset.

The mechanics of the ECL method are summarised below:

- **Stage 1:** The 12-month ECL is calculated as the portion of LT ECLs that represent the ECLs that result from default events on a financial instrument that are possible within the 12 months after the reporting date. The Group calculates the 12m ECL allowance based on the expectation of a default occurring in the 12 months following the reporting date. These expected 12-month default probabilities are applied to a forecast EAD and multiplied by the expected LGD and discounted by an approximation to the original EIR. This calculation is made for each of the three scenarios, as explained above.
- **Stage 2:** When an asset has shown a significant increase in credit risk since origination, the Group records an allowance for the LT ECLs. The mechanics are similar to those explained above, including the use of multiple scenarios, but PDs and LGDs are estimated over the lifetime of the instrument. The expected cash shortfalls are discounted by an approximation to the original EIR.
- **Stage 3:** For assets considered credit-impaired, the Group recognises the lifetime expected credit losses for these assets. The method is similar to that for Stage 2 assets, with the PD set at 100%.
- **POCI:** POCI assets are financial assets that are credit impaired on initial recognition. The Group only recognises the cumulative changes in lifetime ECLs since initial recognition, based on a probability-weighting of the three scenarios, discounted by the credit-adjusted EIR.

b. Debt instruments measured at fair value through OCI

The ECLs for debt instruments measured at FVOCI do not reduce the carrying amount of these financial assets in the statement of financial position, which remains at fair value. Instead, an amount equal to the allowance that would arise if the assets were measured at amortised cost is recognised in OCI as an accumulated impairment amount, with a corresponding charge to profit or loss. The accumulated loss recognised in OCI is recycled to the profit and loss upon derecognition of the assets.

c. Purchased or originated credit impaired financial assets (POCI)

At each reporting date, the Group assesses whether financial assets carried at amortised cost and debt financial assets carried at FVOCI are credit-impaired. A financial asset is 'credit-impaired' when one or more events that have a detrimental impact on the estimated future cash flows of the financial asset have occurred.

Evidence that a financial asset is credit-impaired includes the following observable data:

- Significant financial difficulty of the borrower or issuer;
- A breach of contract such as a default or past due event;
- The restructuring of a loan or advance by the Group on terms that the Group would not consider otherwise;
- It is becoming probable that the borrower will enter bankruptcy or other financial reorganisation; or
- The disappearance of an active market for a security because of financial difficulties.

An asset that has been renegotiated due to a deterioration in the borrower's condition is usually considered to be credit-impaired unless there is evidence that the risk of not receiving contractual cash flows has reduced significantly and there are no other indicators of impairment.

For POCI financial assets, the Group only recognises the cumulative changes in LT ECL since initial recognition in the loss allowance.

d. Collateral valuation

To mitigate its credit risks on financial assets, the Group seeks to use collateral, where possible. The collateral comes in various forms: post-employment employee welfare benefits for staff loans, title documents of assets for commercial loans, title documents of assets to be financed for finance leases etc.

The Group's accounting policy for collateral assigned to it through its lending arrangements under is as stated, collateral, unless repossessed, is not recorded on the Group's statement of financial position.

However, the fair value of collateral affects the calculation of ECLs. It is generally assessed, at a minimum, at inception and re-assessed on periodic basis as deemed necessary.

e. Presentation of allowance for ECL in the statement of financial position

Loan allowances for ECL are presented in the statement of financial position as follows:

- Financial assets measured at amortised cost: as a deduction from the gross carrying amount of the assets;
- Debt instruments measured at FVOCI: no loss allowance is recognised in the statement of financial position because the carrying amount of these assets is their fair value. However, the loss allowance is disclosed and recognised in the fair value reserve in equity (through OCI).

f. Write-off

After a full evaluation of a non-performing exposure, in the event that either one or all of the following conditions apply, such exposure is recommended for write-off (either partially or in full):

- continued contact with the customer is impossible;
- recovery cost is expected to be higher than the outstanding debt;
- amount obtained from realisation of credit collateral security leaves a balance of the debt; or
- it is reasonably determined that no further recovery on the facility is possible.

All credit facility write-offs require endorsement by the Board Credit and Risk Committee, as defined by the Group. Credit write-off approval is documented in writing and properly initialled by the Board Credit and Risk Committee.

A write-off constitutes a derecognition event. The write-off amount is used to reduce the carrying amount of the financial asset. However, financial assets that are written off could still be subject to enforcement activities in order to comply with the Group's procedures for recovery of amount due.

Whenever amounts are recovered on previously written-off credit exposures, such amount recovered is recognised as income on a

g. Forward looking information

In its ECL models, the Group relies on a broad range of forward looking information as economic inputs, such as:

- GDP growth
- Unemployment rates
- Inflation rates
- Crude oil price

The inputs and models used for calculating ECLs may not always capture all characteristics of the market at the date of the financial statements. To reflect this, qualitative adjustments or overlays are occasionally made as temporary adjustments when such differences are significantly material. Detailed information about these inputs and sensitivity analysis are provided in the financial statements.

3.10.1.6. Fair value measurement

‘Fair value’ is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date in the principal or, in its absence, the most advantageous market to which the Group has access at that date. The fair value of a liability reflects its non-performance risk.

If a market for a financial instrument is not active, then the Group establishes fair value using a valuation technique. The chosen valuation technique makes maximum use of market inputs, relies as little as possible on estimates specific to the Group, incorporates all factors that market participants would consider in setting a price and is consistent with accepted economic methodologies for pricing financial instruments.

The best evidence of the fair value of a financial instrument at initial recognition is the transaction price - i.e. the fair value of the consideration given or received. However, in some cases the initial estimate of fair value of a financial instrument on initial recognition may be different from its transaction price. If this estimated fair value is evidenced by comparison with other observable current market transactions in the same instrument (without modification or repackaging) or based on a valuation technique whose variables include only data from observable markets, then the difference is recognised in profit or loss on initial recognition of the instrument. In other cases, the fair value at initial recognition is considered to be the transaction price and the difference is not recognised in profit or loss immediately but is recognised over the life of the instrument on an appropriate basis or when the instrument is redeemed, transferred or sold, or the fair value becomes observable.

Fair value of fixed income liabilities is not less than the amount payable on demand, discounted from the first date on which the amount could be required to be paid.

3.10.1.7. Derecognition of financial assets - policy applicable for current and comparative periods

A financial asset (or, where applicable, a part of a financial asset or part of a group of similar financial assets) is derecognised when:

The rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired, and the entity has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from the asset or has assumed an obligation to pay the received cash flows in full without material delay to a third party under a ‘pass-through’ arrangement; and either:

- entity has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, or
- entity has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, but has transferred control of the asset.

When an entity has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from an asset or has entered into a pass-through arrangement and has neither transferred nor retained substantially all of the risks and rewards of the asset nor transferred control of it, the asset is recognised to the extent of the entity’s continuing involvement in it.

In such case, the entity also recognises an associated liability. The transferred asset and the associated liability are measured on a basis that reflects the rights and obligations that has retained.

Any interest in such derecognised asset financial asset that is created or retained by the Group is recognised as a separate asset or liability.

On derecognition of a financial asset, the difference between the carrying amount of the asset (or the carrying amount allocated to the portion of the asset transferred), and consideration received (including any new asset obtained less any new liability assumed) is recognised in profit or loss.

Continuing involvement that takes the form of a guarantee over the transferred asset is measured at the lower of the original carrying amount of the asset and the maximum amount of consideration that could be required to repay.

3.10.1.8. Derecognition of financial liabilities

A financial liability is derecognised when, and only when the contractual obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled, or expires.

When an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially different terms or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as a derecognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability.

The difference in the respective carrying amounts is recognised in profit or loss.

3.10.1.9. Write off

The Group writes off a financial asset (and any related allowances for impairment losses) when the Group's Credit determines that the assets are uncollectible. Financial assets are written off either partially or in their entirety. This determination is reached after considering information such as the occurrence of significant changes in the borrower/issuer's financial position such that the borrower/issuer can no longer pay the obligation, or that proceeds from collateral will not be sufficient to pay back the entire exposure. If the amount to be written off is greater than the accumulated loss allowance, the difference is first treated as an addition to the allowance that is then applied against the gross carrying amount. Any subsequent recoveries are credited to impairment loss on financial assets.

However, financial assets that are written off could still be subject to enforcement activities in order to comply with the Group's procedures for recovery of amount due.

3.10.1.10. Offsetting of financial instruments - policy applicable for current and comparative periods

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset with the net amount reported in the statement of financial position only if the Group has a current enforceable legal right to offset the recognized amounts and an intention to settle on a net basis, or to realise the assets and settle the liabilities simultaneously.

3.10.1.11. Income and expenses (Revenue recognition)

Interest income and expenses are recognised in profit or loss using the effective interest method.

The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash payments or receipts through the expected life of the financial instrument to:

- The gross carrying amount of the financial asset; or
- The amortised cost of the financial liability.

When calculating the effective interest rate for financial instruments other than credit-impaired assets, the Group estimates future cash flows considering all contractual terms of the financial instrument, but not expected credit losses. For credit-impaired financial assets, a credit-adjusted effective interest rate is calculated using estimated future cash flows including expected credit losses.

The EIR (and therefore, the amortised cost of the asset) is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition, fees and costs that are an integral part of the EIR. The Group recognises interest income using a rate of return that represents the best estimate of a constant rate of return over the expected life of the loan. Hence, it recognises the effect of potentially different interest rates charged at various stages, and other characteristics of the product life cycle (including prepayments, penalty interest and charges).

If expectations regarding the cash flows on the financial asset are revised for reasons other than credit risk. The adjustment is booked as a positive or negative adjustment to the carrying amount of the asset in the balance sheet with an increase or reduction in interest income. The adjustment is subsequently amortised through Interest and similar income in the income statement.

a. Amortised cost and gross carrying amount

The amortised cost of a financial asset or financial liability is the amount at which the financial asset or financial liability is measured on initial recognition minus the principal repayments, plus or minus the cumulative amortisation using the effective interest method of any difference between the initial amount and the maturity amount and, for financial assets, adjusted for any expected credit loss allowance.

The gross carrying amount of a financial asset is the amortised cost of a financial asset before adjusting for any expected credit loss allowance.

b. Calculation of interest income and expenses

The Group calculates interest income and expense by applying the effective interest rate to the gross carrying amount of the asset (when the asset is not credit-impaired) or to the amortised cost of the liability.

However, for financial asset that have become credit-impaired subsequent to initial recognition and is, therefore, regarded as 'Stage 3', the Group calculates interest income by applying the effective interest rate to the net amortised cost of the financial asset. If the financial assets cures and is no longer credit-impaired, then the Group reverts to calculating interest income on a gross basis.

For purchased or originated credit-impaired (POCI) financial assets, the Group calculates interest income by calculating the credit-adjusted effective interest rate and applying that rate to the amortised cost of the asset.

The credit-adjusted EIR is the interest rate that, at original recognition, discounts the estimated future cash flows (including credit losses) to the amortised cost of the POCI assets. The calculation of interest income does not revert to a gross basis, even if the credit risk of the asset improves.

c. Presentation

Interest income and expense presented in the profit or loss includes:

- interest on financial assets and financial liabilities measured at amortised cost calculated on an effective interest basis;
- interest on debt instruments measured at FVOCI calculated on an effective interest basis;
- the effective portion of fair value changes in qualifying hedging derivatives designated in cash flow hedges of variability in interest cash flows, in the same period as the hedged cash flows affect interest income/expense; and Interest income and expense on all assets and liabilities measured at FVTPL are considered to be incidental to the Group's trading operations and are presented together with all other changes in the fair value of trading assets and liabilities in "net fair value gains/(losses)".

Financial asset or liability. When calculating the effective interest rate, the Group estimates future cash flows considering all contractual terms of the financial instrument, but not future credit losses.

The calculation of the effective interest rate includes all fees and points paid or received, transaction costs, and discounts or premiums that are an integral part of the effective interest rate. Transaction costs are incremental costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition, issue or disposal of a financial asset or liability.

Interest income and expense on all trading assets and liabilities are considered to be incidental to the Group's trading operations and are presented together with all other changes in the fair value of trading assets and liabilities in net trading income.

3.11 Dividend income: policy applicable for current and comparative periods

Dividend income is recognised in profit or loss when the right to receive income is established.

Usually, this is the ex-dividend date for equity securities. Dividends are reflected as a component of other income.

3.12. IFRS 15

IFRS 15 provides the accounting requirements for all revenue arising from contracts with customers.

It specifies the requirements an entity must apply to measure and recognise revenue and the related cash flows. The core principle of the standard is that an entity will recognise revenue at an amount that reflects the consideration to which the entity expects to be entitled in exchange for transferring promised goods or services to a customer.

The principle in IFRS 15 is applied using the following five steps:

- 1) Identify the contract(s) with a customer
- 2) Identify the performance obligations in the contract(s)
- 3) Determine the transaction price
- 4) Allocate the transaction price to the performance obligations
- 5) Recognise revenue when (or as) the entity satisfies each performance obligation

An entity will need to exercise judgement when considering the terms of the contract(s) and all of the facts and circumstances, including implied contract terms. An entity also will have to apply the requirements of IFRS 15 consistently to contracts with similar characteristics and in similar circumstances. On both an interim and annual basis, an entity will generally need to disclose more information than it does under current IFRS. Annual disclosures will include qualitative and quantitative information about the entity's contracts with customers, significant judgements made (and changes in those judgements) and contract cost assets.

3.12.1. Recognition of Revenue

a. Fee and commission

The fee and commission income includes stockbroking commission, asset management fees, financial advisory fees, commercial papers intermediation income and foreign exchange trading commission. Revenue from contracts with customers is recognized when control of the goods or services are transferred to the customer at an amount that reflects the consideration to which the Group expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services. The Group recognises fee and commission income charged for services provided by the Group as the services are provided (for example on completion of the underlying transaction). This could either be at a point in time or over time. Some of the services that the Group provides are generally satisfied over time because the customer simultaneously receives and consumes the benefits provided by the Group as it performs the service.

In certain cases, IFRS 15 permits an entity to recognise revenue for the amount it has the right to invoice, if that amount corresponds to the value it transferred to the customer during that period.

This practical expedient is available only for the recognition of revenue for performance obligations that are satisfied over time using an output method measure of progress. Where the Group qualifies for this practical expedient, the pattern of revenue recognition under IFRS 15 may be similar to current practice (e.g., recognition of revenue on an as-invoiced basis), depending on the Group's estimates of variable consideration.

b. Sale of property, plant and equipment

Revenue from sale of equipment is recognised at the point in time when control of the asset is transferred to the customer, generally on delivery of the equipment. In determining the transaction price (i.e. the net disposal proceed) for the sale of equipment, the Group will consider the effects of variable consideration, the existence of significant financing components (i.e. consideration for the effects of the time value of money), non-cash consideration, and consideration payable to the customer (if any). Any gain or loss arising on de-recognition of the asset (calculated as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset) is included in profit or loss in the year the asset is derecognized under 'Other operating income'.

3.13. Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include notes and coins in hand, unrestricted balances held with Central Bank and highly liquid financial assets with original maturities of less than three months, which are subject to insignificant risk of changes in their fair value and are used by the Group in the management of its short-term commitments.

3.14. Property and equipment

i) Recognition and measurement

Items of property and equipment are carried at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses. Cost includes expenditures that are directly attributable to the acquisition of the asset. When parts of an item of property or equipment have different useful lives, they are accounted for as separate items (major components) of property and equipment. Purchased software that is integral to the functionality of the related equipment is capitalised as part of that equipment.

ii) Subsequent costs

Subsequent expenditures are included in the asset's carrying amount or are recognised as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Group and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. The carrying amount of the replaced part is derecognised. All other repair and maintenance costs are charged to statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income during the financial period in which they are incurred.

iii) Depreciation

Depreciation is recognised in profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of each part of an item of property and equipment. Leased assets are depreciated over the shorter of the lease term and their useful lives. Depreciation begins when an asset is available for use and ceases at the earlier of the date that the asset is derecognised or classified as held for sale in accordance with IFRS 5 Non-current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations.

The estimated useful lives for the current and comparative period are as follows:

	Years
Furniture and equipment	5
Motor vehicles	4
Land	Not depreciated

iv) De-recognition

An item of property and equipment is derecognised on disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected from its use or disposal. Any gain or loss arising on de-recognition of the asset (calculated as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset) is included in profit or loss in the year the asset is derecognised.

3.15. Impairment of non-financial assets

The carrying amounts of the Group's non-financial assets are reviewed at each reporting date to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. If any such indication exists then the asset's recoverable amount is estimated.

The recoverable amount of an asset or cash-generating unit is the greater of its value in use and its fair value less costs to sell. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset.

In respect of trade and other receivables, impairment losses recognised in prior periods are assessed at each reporting date for any indications that the loss has decreased or no longer exists. An impairment loss is reversed if there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the recoverable amount.

An impairment loss is reversed only to the extent that the asset's carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation or amortisation, if no impairment loss had been recognised. Reversals of impairment losses are recognised in profit or loss.

3.16. Employee benefits

(i) Defined contribution plans

A defined contribution plan is a post-employment benefit plan under which an entity pays fixed contributions into a separate entity and will have no legal or constructive obligation to pay further amounts. Obligations for contributions to defined contribution plans are recognised as an employee benefit expense in profit or loss in the periods during which services are rendered by employees.

Prepaid contributions are recognised as an asset to the extent that a cash refund or a reduction in future payments is available. Contributions to a defined contribution plan that is due more than 12 months after the end of the period in which the employees render the service are discounted to their present value at the reporting date.

The Company operates a funded defined contribution retirement benefit scheme for its employees under the provisions of the Pension Reform Act 2014. The employer and the employee contributions are 10% and 8% respectively of each of the qualifying employee's salary. Obligations in respect of the Company's contributions to the scheme are recognised as an expense in the profit or loss account on an annual basis.

(ii) Short-term benefits

Short-term employee benefit obligations are measured on an undiscounted basis and are expensed as the related service is provided.

3.16. Employee benefits continued

A provision is recognised for the amount expected to be paid under short-term cash bonus or profit-sharing plans if the Group has a present legal or constructive obligation to pay this amount as a result of past service provided by the employee and the obligation can be estimated reliably.

3.17. Share capital and reserves

(i) Dividend on ordinary shares

Dividends on the Company's ordinary shares are recognised in equity in the period in which they are paid or, if earlier, approved by the Company's shareholders.

(ii) Earnings per share

The Group presents basic earnings per share (EPS) data for its ordinary shares. Basic EPS is calculated by dividing the profit or loss attributable to ordinary shareholders of the Company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the period.

Diluted EPS is determined by adjusting the profit or loss attributable to ordinary shareholders and the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding for the effects of all dilutive potential ordinary shares.

3.18. Fiduciary activities

The Group commonly acts as trustees and in other fiduciary capacities that result in the holding or placing of assets on behalf of individuals, trusts, retirement benefit plans and other institutions.

These assets and income arising thereon are excluded from these financial statements, as they are not assets of the Group.

3.19. Leases

The Group assesses at contract inception whether a contract is, or contains, a lease. That is, if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration.

Group as a lessee

The Group applies a single recognition and measurement approach for all leases, except for short-term leases and leases of low-value assets. The Group did not recognise lease liabilities to make lease payments and right-of-use assets representing the right to use the underlying assets.

Short-term leases and leases of low-value assets

The Group applies the short-term lease recognition exemption to its short-term leases office building.

The Group does not have any leased assets categorised as low-value assets. Lease payments on short-term leases are recognised as expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

3.19.1 Leases

The determination of whether an arrangement is a lease, or contains a lease, is based on the substance of the arrangement and requires an assessment of whether the fulfilment of the arrangement is dependent on the use of a specific asset or assets and the arrangement conveys a right to use the asset.

Group as a lessee

Leases that do not transfer to the Group substantially all the risks and benefits incidental to ownership of the leased items are operating leases. Operating lease payments are recognised as an expense in the income statement on a straight-line basis over the lease term. Contingent rental payable is recognised as an expense in the period in which they are incurred. All other leases are considered finance leases.

Group as a lessor

Leases where the Group does not transfer substantially all of the risk and benefits of ownership of the asset are classified as operating leases. Initial direct costs incurred in negotiating operating leases are added to the carrying amount of the leased asset and recognised over the lease term on the same basis as rental income. Contingent rents are recognised as revenue in the period in which they are earned. All other leases are considered finance leases.

	NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS - For The Period Ended 31 March 2026	GROUP		COMPANY	
		Mar 26	Dec 25	Mar 26	Dec 25
		N	N	N	N
4	CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENT				
	Cash and bank balances	101,781,452	261,648,000	30,613,887	6,507,000
	Money market placements	6,802,558,774	6,228,680,000	5,564,928,827	4,879,270,000
		6,904,340,225	6,490,328,000	5,595,542,714	4,885,777,000
5	Overdraft				
6	Financial Instruments				
	Bonds & Comm paper Investments	1,057,913,509	908,730,000	1,046,598,070	893,204,000
	Equities	7,118,132,192	5,522,394,000	5,929,215,182	4,803,084,000
		8,176,045,701	6,431,124,000	6,975,813,252	5,696,288,000
7a	Investment in Subsidiaries			1,075,000,000	1,075,000,000
8	OTHER INVESTMENTS/LOANS & ADVANCES				
	Intercompany Receivables			3,843,692,295	3,994,426,000
	Loans and Advances	4,261,486,276	3,717,991,000	89,443,252	59,197,000
	ECL Provision				
		4,261,486,276	3,717,991,000	3,933,135,548	4,053,623,000
9	OTHER ASSETS				
	Other receivables	1,360,199,776	1,209,440,000	1,182,825,354	1,099,721,000
	Accrued fees				
	WHT Receivables				
	Prepayments	62,687,439	44,671,000	31,087,025	15,396,000
		1,422,887,215	1,254,111,000	1,213,912,379	1,115,117,000
	Less provision for other assets				
		1,422,887,215	1,254,111,000	1,213,912,379	1,115,117,000

10A	Property Plant and Equipment				
	PPE	1,203,905,727	1,279,384,000	498,538,366	514,405,000
10B	Intangible Assets	14,907,656	16,031,000		
10C	Investment Property	285,900,000	285,900,000	285,900,000	285,900,000
11	BORROWINGS				
	Deposit for Shares		-		-
	Borrowings	13,102,317,191	12,369,593,000	13,102,317,191	12,369,593,000
		13,102,317,191	12,369,593,000	13,102,317,191	12,369,593,000
12	TAXATION				
	Company Taxation	181,490,032	144,901,000	59,722,531	36,323,000
	Education Taxation				
	Technological taxation				
		181,490,032	144,901,000	59,722,531	36,323,000
13	DEFERRED TAXATION				
	DEFERRED TAXATION				
14	OTHER LIABILITIES				
	Payables	671,108,564	748,710,000	87,357,083	133,676,000
	Other liabilities	615,777,356	211,030,000	101,029,539	96,102,000
	Intercompany Payable				
		1,286,885,921	959,740,000	188,386,622	229,778,000
15	SHARE CAPITAL				
	Ordinary shares	500,000,000	500,000,000	500,000,000	500,000,000
16	SHARE PREMIUM	17,866,953	17,867,000	17,866,953	17,867,000
16A	RETAINED EARNINGS				
	Retained earnings	3,823,261,721	2,771,874,000	2,543,176,978	1,952,934,000
16B	Current period profit or (loss)	3,823,261,721	2,771,874,000	2,543,176,978	1,952,934,000
17	FAIR VALUE RESERVES				
	Fair Valuation	3,166,371,981	2,519,615,000	3,166,371,981	2,519,615,000
18	Statutory Reserves	150,054,000	150,054,000		
19	Regulatory Reserves	41,225,000	41,225,000		

		Group		Company					
		Jan-Mar 26	Mar 26	Jan-Mar 25	Mar 25	Jan-Mar 26	Mar 26	Jan-Mar 25	Mar 25
20 FEES & COMMISSION									
Financial Advisory Fees		86,423,492	86,423,492	5,674,661	5,674,661	86,423,492	86,423,492	5,674,661	5,674,661
Stockbroking Commission		114,706,070	114,706,070	28,250,303	28,250,303				
		201,129,561	201,129,561	33,924,965	33,924,965	86,423,492	86,423,492	5,674,661	5,674,661
21 NET INTEREST MARGIN									
Interest income		932,836,007	932,836,007	577,142,156	577,142,156	392,845,460	392,845,460	194,818,298	194,818,298
Interest expense		(602,449,184)	(602,449,184)	(317,883,967)	(317,883,967)	(319,737,068)	(319,737,068)	(161,816,310)	(161,816,310)
		330,386,823	330,386,823	259,258,189	259,258,189	73,108,391	73,108,391	33,001,988	33,001,988
22 INVESTMENT INCOME									
Dividend Income		2,913,175	2,913,175	2,627,667	2,627,667	2,384,641	2,384,641	2,449,692	2,449,692
Investment Securities		2,913,175	2,913,175	2,627,667	2,627,667	2,384,641	2,384,641	2,449,692	2,449,692
23 OTHER INCOME									
Other Income		99,335,889	99,335,889	54,153,525	54,153,525	8,425,994	8,425,994	11,583,226	11,583,226
Bank Interest									
Interest on staff loan									
PROCESSING FEE									
INCOME-ASSET DISPOSAL									
Trading Income		429,341,135	429,341,135	78,032,795	78,032,795	237,713,076	237,713,076	62,707,854	62,707,854
Sundry Income									
Unrealised Gain		454,278,749	454,278,749	(21,913,551)	(21,913,551)	379,049,949	379,049,949	(11,997,878)	(11,997,878)
		982,955,773	982,955,773	110,272,769	110,272,769	625,189,018	625,189,018	62,293,202	62,293,202
24 TRADING INCOME									
Others- Exchange Gain on Euroond				-	-				
Other trading income									
Income-Asset Disposal									
		-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
25 CREDIT LOSS REVERSAL/(EXPENSE)									
26 STAFF COSTS		152,366,148	152,366,148	104,063,827	104,063,827	64,012,844	64,012,844	53,081,833	53,081,833
27 DEPRECIATION		91,744,701	91,744,701	86,232,502	86,232,502	21,983,899	21,983,899	20,129,935	20,129,935
28 OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES		185,481,885	185,481,885	159,730,326	159,730,326	87,620,194	87,620,194	78,604,796	78,604,796
29 INCOME TAX		(36,442,390)	(36,442,390)	(6,726,193)	(6,726,193)	(23,245,627)	(23,245,627)		